
C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2012, 1.00 PM 
Civic Suite - Huntingdonshire District Council 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 18 October 2012 
 

1 - 6 

4. Co-opted Members 7 - 8 
 To appoint two co-opted members to the Panel. 

 
 

5. Process for Confirmation Hearings - presentation and guidance 9 - 30 
 LGA guidance on confirmation hearings is attached for reference.  A 

presentation will also be given. 
 

 

6. Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Plan and Budget - Discussion 31 - 50 
 The Local Policing Plan 2012-15 which includes the Medium Term Financial 

Forecasts is included for background information. 
 

 

7. Agenda Plan 
 

51 - 52 

Membership;   
Councillors: M Maguire, J D Ablewhite, M Curtis, G Elsey, N Khan, J Palmer, B Shelton, T Bick, I 
Walsh, R West and K Wilkins 
 
Independent Co-optees; 
 
 
Officer Support;  
Adrian Chapman and Mike Davey

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 18 OCTOBER 2012 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Curtis, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, 

Shelton, Walsh, West and Wilkins 
 

Officers Present: Liz Bisset   Cambridge City Council 
Adrian Chapman Peterborough City Council 
Mike Davey  Cambridgeshire County Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Dorothy Gregson Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
John Hummersone Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
Cristina Strood Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Wilkins declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority and was 
also an agent for a candidate in the forthcoming election. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 12 September 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
The need for a ‘Matter Arising’ type item would be considered going forward. 
 

4. Summary of Progress 
 
Dorothy Gregson introduced a report providing an overview of progress made by the 
Authority and Constabulary on key issues and topics including: 
 

• Budget preparation; 

• Role changes within the Authority and the Constabulary including Operation 
ReDesign; and 

• Collaboration with other Constabularies. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• The tight timescale of decision making needed for setting the Police and Crime Plan 
and Budget will provide a challenge to officers; 

1



• Public engagement was considered to be an important issue for the Constabulary, 
this included the Neighbourhood Panels; 

• The Commissioner’s engagement with communities would need to be determined 
following the election and the approach was expected to be included in the Police and 
Crime Plan; 

• A workforce plan from the Constabulary would include provision of Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs); 

• Ring-fencing of the funding for PCSOs was being removed; 

• Rural and low crime areas rely on the PCSOs for a police presence; 

• Neighbourhood panels were important for public engagement; 

• Some excess capacity existed within in the Constabulary’s estate – future use still to 
be determined; 

• Public buildings should be used as effectively and efficiently as possible; 

• Should target resources at people who commit crimes to reduce reoffending; and 

• A reduction in recent crime figures could mean reassessing priorities. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Adrian Chapman to investigate possibility of site visits to underutilised buildings; and 
2. The P
[...]
n private; and 
2. The Panel agreed that all previous agenda documents and future agenda documents 

would be publicly available. 
 
12. Agenda Plan 
 

The Panel received the agenda plan. 
 
13. Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting would be 21 November and would be held at 1pm at Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 

The meeting began at 10.00am and ended at 12.50pm 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

21 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Strategic Safer and Stronger Peterborough Manager  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Gary Goose 
Contact Details – gary.goose@peterborough.gov.uk or 01733 863780 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS – APPOINTMENT OF SELECTED CANDIDATES 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is presented to the Panel to advise members of the need to appoint two co-opted 

independent members to the Panel as selected by the interview panel. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel ratifies the appointment of the two co-opted members 
selected by the interview panel on 19 November 2012. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 It is a requirement of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Schedule 6 Part 2 
paragraph 4) to appoint two co-opted members to the Panel. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

At its meeting on 12 September 2012 it was agreed by the panel to establish an interview 
panel, made up of Councillors Wilkins, Elsey and West, to conduct the shortlisting of 
applications and interviews for candidates for the two positions. 
 
Following a recruitment exercise, seven candidates applied for the two positions on the panel.  
Shortlisting has taken place and interviews for the final four candidates will be held on Monday 
19 November (after this agenda has been sent out). 
 
The final two candidates will be notified to the Panel at this meeting and in order for the co-
opted members to be in place ahead of the first public meeting, the Shadow Panel is required to 
ratify the appointment.  Guidance from the Local Government Associations indicates that in the 
first instance, the Shadow Police and Crime Panel may need to conduct this appointment 
exercise. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
5.2 
 
5.3 

The Panel is required to appoint two independent co-opted members. 
 
The interview panel has identified the preferred final two candidates to fulfil the roles. 
 
A co-opted member shall be a member of the Panel for four years. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Each independent member will be entitled to claim expenses up to £920. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 N/A. 

7



 
8. NEXT STEPS 

 
8.1 If appointed, the final two candidates will become members of the panel and will be expected to 

attend future meetings of the panel. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

9.1 None. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None. 
 

  

8



Police and crime panels
 !"#$%&'()%(&)%*+,$-")%(.'$+"%/0

1
)
,
,
!
%
"-2
(0
$
3'
-24(5

)
6"&
"%
/
( 

$
%
#
(*
+'
(0
'
+7
"&
'
0

9



8."0(/!"#$%&'(.$0(9''%(5+'5$+'#(92(-.'(1'%-+'(3)+(:!96"&(;&+!-"%2($%#(-.'(

<)&$6( )7'+%,'%-(=00)&"$-")%>(?7'+2($--',5-(.$0(9''%(,$#'(-)(5+)7"#'($(3$"+(

5"&-!+'()3(-.'(&!++'%-(0-$-'()3(-.'(6$@4(-)(5+'0'%-($%($&&!+$-'($%#(&),5+'.'%0"7'(

$00'00,'%-()3()!+(+'&),,'%#'#("%-'+5+'-$-")%()3(-.'(5+)7"0")%0()3(-.'(:)6"&'(

A'3)+,($%#(;)&"$6(A'05)%0"9"6"-2(=&-(BCDD($0("-($556"'0(-)(5)6"&'($%#(&+",'(

5$%'604($%#(-)(0!//'0-(@$20()3(@)+E"%/(-)('%0!+'(-.$-(5$%'60(&$%(9'('33'&-"7'4(

$%#(-.'"+(@)+E(5+)5)+-")%$-'4(+'6'7$%-($%#(-",'62>(F)@'7'+G

H( 8."0(/!"#$%&'(0.)!6#(%)-(9'(+'6"'#(!5)%($0(/"7"%/(6'/$6($#7"&'4($%#("-(@"66(9'(

3)+(,)%"-)+"%/()3*&'+0("%("%#"7"#!$6($!-.)+"-"'0(-)(&),'(-)(-.'"+()@%(#'&"0")%04(

@)+E"%/(@"-.(&)!%&"66)+04(-)(#'&"#'()%(-.'(+"/.-($55+)$&.>

H( 8."0(/!"#$%&'(0.)!6#(%)-(9'("%-'+5+'-'#($0(0'--"%/()!-(-.'(7"'@()3(-.'(F)
[...]

f 
re

v
is

e
d

 M
e

d
iu

m
 T

e
rm

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
P

la
n

 a
n

d
 2

0
1

3
 B

u
d

g
e

t 
D

o
ro

th
y

 G
re

g
s

o
n

 /
 

C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

6
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

3
 

C
iv

ic
 S

u
it

e
 1

a
 

 
 

 

52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 18 October 2012
	4 Co-opted Members
	5 Process for Confirmation Hearings - presentation and guidance
	6 Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Plan and Budget - Discussion
	7 Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 21 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ablewhite, Bick, Curtis, Elsey, Khan, McGuire, Palmer, 

Shelton, West and Wilkins 
 

Officers Present: Diane Baker  Peterborough City Council 
Liz Bisset   Cambridge City Council 
Adrian Chapman Peterborough City Council 
Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Dorothy Gregson Cambridgeshire Police Authority 
Kim Sawyer  Peterborough City Council  
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Walsh. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Wilkins declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor Khan declared an interest as a current member of the Police Authority. 
 
Councillor McGuire declared an interest as his wife was a member of the Police Authority. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 18 October 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
It was agreed that an update on action points would be included at future meetings. 
 

4. Co-opted Members 
 
Alex Daynes updated the Panel on the outcome of the recruitment exercise for two 
independent members.  Before the interviews were held with the shortlisted candidates on 19 
November, one of the shortlisted candidates had withdrawn his application.  Following 
interviews with the remaining three candidates, the interview panel recommended the 
appointment of Christine Graham and Raja Ali. 
 
The interview panel members outlined the reasons for the choice of the final two candidates 
highlighting the skills and experiences they would bring to the Panel. 
 
The Panel AGREED that Christine Graham and Raja Ali would become the independent 
members for the Panel. 



 
5. Process for Confirmation Hearings – presentation and guidance 

 
Kim Sawyer and Diane Baker presented information and guidance to the Panel regarding the 
processes and procedures for confirmation hearings.  It was expected that a Deputy 
Commissioner would be appointed and therefore the Panel would need to conduct a hearing 
as its first formal duty in December. 
 
Although formal legislation had not been published by Government, it was still a requirement 
to hold a confirmation hearing for senior appointments.  The Panel suggested it could agree 
in principle to approve or reject the appointment ahead of formal legislation.  
 
ACTIONS 
 
1. Officers to circulate links to government pre-appointment hearings; 
2. Re-send diary invitation for 6 December meeting. 
 

6. Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Plan and Budget - Discussion 
 
Adrian Chapman introduced the item and sought Panel members’ views on what would be 
desirable to see in a draft Crime Plan or financial plan to enable effective scrutiny.  The final 
financial plan or budget was expected in February 2013 and the final Police and Crime Plan 
was expected in March 2013. 
 
Comments and responses to questions included: 
 

• A process needed to be drawn up leading up to the final budget proposals; 

• A summary or guidance would be required with the final document; 

• Officers to draw out pertinent points and highlights of each document; 

• Would like to see spending proposals that would not be included in the final 
document, ‘those that didn’t make it’; 

• Should see detail of how precept is arrived at; 

• Government grant notice was expected on 21 December; 

• The Police and Crime Plan could come to the Panel in early March. 
 
ACTIONS 
 
Ensure officers produce highlights of the financial plan. 

 
7. Agenda Plan 
 

The Panel received the agenda plan.  It was noted that Councillor Curtis was not able to 
attend the provisional meeting scheduled for 6 December and notes from any pre-meeting 
for a confirmation hearing would be circulated to the panel.  It was confirmed that the 
meeting scheduled for 6 December would be held in public should it be needed. 

 
 

The meeting began at 1.00pm and ended at 2.25pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


